
   

  

  

This document explains how to use the 

SoftwarePlanner Web Service for ALMComplete, 

QAComplete, and DevComplete 

Web Service User’s Guide 

SoftwarePlanner Web Service  

ALMComplete | QAComplete | DevComplete 
 

SoftwarePlanner Release 9.7.0 

October 2011 

ALMComplete | QAComplete | DevComplete 



 
 
 
 
 

 

1  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Table of Contents 

Narrative ............................................................................................................................................ 5 

Preparing to use the Web Service ........................................................................................................... 6 

Sample Program for using the Web Service ..................................................................................... 8 

psWS Web Service .................................................................................................................................. 9 

AuthenticationData ...........................................................................................................................10 

Working with Releases ......................................................................................................................11 

Releases Methods..........................................................................................................................11 

Releases Object .............................................................................................................................12 

Working with Requirements ..............................................................................................................13 

Requirements (FunctionalSpecs) Methods .....................................................................................13 

Requirements (FunctionalSpecs) Object .........................................................................................15 

Working with Defects ........................................................................................................................15 

Defects (Bugs) Methods .................................................................................................................15 

Defects (Bugs) Object.....................................................................................................................16 

Working with Test Management (Tests) ............................................................................................18 

Tests Methods ...............................................................................................................................18 

Tests Object ...................................................................................................................................19 

Working with Test Steps ....................................................................................................................20 

TestSteps Methods ........................................................................................................................20 

TestSteps Object ............................................................................................................................21 

Working with Test Sets ......................................................................................................................21 

TestSets Methods ..........................................................................................................................21 

TestSets Object ..............................................................................................................................22 

Working with Test Set Items ..............................................................................................................24 

TestSetItems Methods ...................................................................................................................24 

TestSetItems object .......................................................................................................................24 



 
 
 
 
 

 

2  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Working with Test Configurations ......................................................................................................26 

TestConfiguration Methods ...........................................................................................................26 

Test Configurations Object .............................................................................................................27 

Working with Test Runs .....................................................................................................................28 

Test Runs Methods. .......................................................................................................................28 

TestRuns Object .............................................................................................................................28 

Working with Test Run Items .............................................................................................................29 

Test Run Items Methods ................................................................................................................29 

TestRunItems Object .....................................................................................................................30 

Working with Test Run Results ..........................................................................................................30 

TestRunResults Methos .................................................................................................................31 

TestRunResults Object ...................................................................................................................31 

Working with Test Cases (Release 9.6 and prior) ................................................................................31 

TestCases Methods ........................................................................................................................32 

TestCase Object .............................................................................................................................33 

Working with Automation Hosts ........................................................................................................34 

AutomationHosts Methods ............................................................................................................34 

AutomationHosts Object................................................................................................................35 

Working with Automation Runs .........................................................................................................35 

AutomationRuns Methods .............................................................................................................35 

AutomationRuns Object .................................................................................................................36 

Working with Automation Test Items ................................................................................................37 

AutomationTestItems Methods .....................................................................................................37 

AutomationTestItems Object .........................................................................................................38 

Working with Automation Test Schedules..........................................................................................39 

AutomationSchedules Methods .....................................................................................................39 

AutomationSchedules Object .........................................................................................................40 

Working with Project Plan Tasks ........................................................................................................41 



 
 
 
 
 

 

3  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

ProjectPlanTasks Methods .............................................................................................................41 

ProjectPlanTask Object ..................................................................................................................42 

Working with Agile Tasks (ProjectTasks) ............................................................................................43 

Agile Tasks (ProjectTasks) Methods ...............................................................................................43 

Agile Tasks (ProjectTasks) Object ...................................................................................................44 

Working with Contacts ......................................................................................................................45 

Contacts Methods .........................................................................................................................45 

Contacts Object .............................................................................................................................46 

Working with Folders.........................................................................................................................47 

Folders Methods ............................................................................................................................47 

Folders Object ...............................................................................................................................48 

Working with SCM Change Lists .........................................................................................................48 

SCMChangeLists Methods ..............................................................................................................48 

SCMChangeLists Object .................................................................................................................49 

Working with SCM Change List Files...................................................................................................49 

SCMChangeListFiles Methods ........................................................................................................49 

SCMChangeListFiles Object ............................................................................................................50 

Working with Attachments ................................................................................................................51 

Attachments Methods ...................................................................................................................51 

Attachment Object ........................................................................................................................52 

Working with Traceability ..................................................................................................................52 

Traceability Methods .....................................................................................................................52 

TraceabilityLink Object...................................................................................................................53 

Web Service Helpers ..........................................................................................................................54 

WebService Helper Methods .........................................................................................................54 

Audit Object ..................................................................................................................................55 

Notes Object ..................................................................................................................................55 

PerfLog Object ...............................................................................................................................56 



 
 
 
 
 

 

4  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

DbLog Object .................................................................................................................................56 

SendEmail Parameters ...................................................................................................................56 

LoadByCriteria Rules ..........................................................................................................................57 

Tutorial – Source Code Examples ........................................................................................................ 1 

Loading elements ........................................................................................................................... 1 

Updating elements ......................................................................................................................... 2 

Adding elements ............................................................................................................................. 2 

Deleting elements ........................................................................................................................... 3 

Loading elements by criteria ........................................................................................................... 3 

Example LoadByCriteria Conditions ................................................................................................. 4 

Index of Methods ............................................................................................................................... 6 

 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

5  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Narrative 
For ALMComplete, QAComplete, and DevComplete users that would like to programmatically access 

information stored in the SoftwarePlanner database, we offer a web service that can be accessed via 

.NET applications via the web.   The web service is named psWS and encapsulates the business 

objects for the base areas of the framework.  

The web service provides these objects: 

 Releases – Allows loading, adding, updating and deleting Releases (Release / Iteration /Build). 

 Requirements (FunctionalSpecs) - Allows loading, adding, updating and deleting requirements.  

When items are added, updated or deleted, audits are automatically generated.   

 Defects (Bugs) - Allows loading, adding, updating and deleting defects.  When items are added, 

updated or deleted, audits are automatically generated.   

 Contacts - Allows loading, adding, updating and deleting contacts.  When items are added, 

updated or deleted, audits are automatically generated.   

 Project Tasks - Allows loading, adding, updating agile tasks.  When items are added, updated or 

deleted, audits are automatically generated.   

 Project Plan Tasks - Allows loading, adding, updating and deleting project plan tasks.  When 

items are added, updated or deleted, audits are automatically generated.  

 Project Plans with Tasks – Allows loading, adding Project Plans with hierarchical Project Plan 

Tasks, retrieve a list of Project Plans, and retrieve a list of Project Plan Resources.  

 Tests – Allows loading, adding, updating and deleting Tests. 

 Test Steps – Allows loading, adding, updating and deleting Test Steps. 

 Test Sets – Allows loading, adding updating and deleting Test Sets. 

 Test Set Items – Allows loading, adding, updating and deleting Test Set Items. 

 Test Configurations – Allows loading, adding, updating and deleting Test Configurations. 

 Test Runs – Allows loading, adding and updating Test Runs. 

 Test Run Items- Allows loading and updating Test Run Items. 

 Test Run Results – Allows loading and updating Test Run Results. 

 Test Cases - Allows loading, adding, updating and deleting test cases.  When items are added, 

updated or deleted, audits are automatically generated.   

 Automation – Allows loading, adding, updating and deleting test automation hosts, runs, and 

test items. 

 Automation Schedules – Allows loading, adding, updating and deleting automation schedules. 

 Folders – Allows loading, adding, updating and deleting folders. 

 Attachments - If you wish to add attachments to an entity (like test cases), use the Attachment 

object.  The FK of the Attachment record is the foreign key (e.g. TestCaseId) and the EntityCode 

should be set to the entity name (e.g. TestCases). 



 
 
 
 
 

 

6  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

 Traceability – If you wish to work with Traceability, use the TraceabilityLinks object.  You will 

need the unique identifier and Entity of the items being linked. 

 Audits - If you wish to add additional audits, use the Audits object.  The FK of the Audits record is 

the TestCaseId and the EntityCode should be set to TestCases. 

 Notes - If you wish to add notes to an entity (like test cases), use the Notes object.  The FK of the 

Notes record is the foreign key (e.g. TestCaseId) and the EntityCode should be set to the entity 

name (e.g. TestCases).  A good use of notes would be to store the results from the test run.  The 

notes are unlimited in size. 

 PerfLogs – If you wish to record timings for how long it takes to run actions, use PerfLog 

(Performance Logs) to do this.  It can take an action, the date/time started and the date/time 

ended and calculates the average response time. 

 DbLogs – If you wish to record errors that occur, use DbLogs.  This can be used to later evaluate 

issues that arose. 

 SendEmail – If you wish to send an email when you launch actions, use SendEmail  

We strongly encourage you to contact us for in-depth training: Web Service Training 

This document includes the objects for ALMComplete. If you are a QAComplete or DevComplete user 

and are interested in additional functionality, please contact us at http://smartbear.com/about-

us/contact-us/ 

Preparing to use the Web Service 

Before you can use the web service, you must have proper authentication. To authenticate, you need 

your SoftwarePlanner department id, project id, user Id and password.  You must have security rights 

to the area and project being accessed (e.g.  read/add/update rights to test cases to view, add and 

update test cases in the project authenticating against).    

To find the DeptId and ProjId in SoftwarePlanner, go to Setup / Projects (Open & Create).  Use 

Choose Fields to add ID (Project Id) and Dept Id (Department Id) to the list. 

http://smartbear.com/products/services/web-service-api/
http://smartbear.com/about-us/contact-us/
http://smartbear.com/about-us/contact-us/


 
 
 
 
 

 

7  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

 

 

Do the same under Security / Users to view your User Id.  



 
 
 
 
 

 

8  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Sample Program for using the Web Service 

To speed up the learning process for using the web service, we created a test application called 

TestWebService.  This application provides a user interface for connecting to the web service and 

testing each method of each object in the web service. You can use the source code of 

TestWebService as a learning tool and for comparison. 

 

You can download the Test Application here: SoftwarePlanner Downloads 

 

http://softwareplanner.com/Downloads_SP.asp


 
 
 
 
 

 

9  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

psWS Web Service 

The web service is named psWS. For Software as a Service customers, it resides on the 

SoftwarePlanner server. You can view the service here: 

http://ws.softwareplanner.com/psWS.asmx 

For our On-premises / Enterprise clients, change the URL above to the location of psWS.asmx on your 

server, typically: 

http://[yourservername]/psWS/psWS.asmx 

The following sections illustrate how to use the web service for different areas of the software that 

you may wish to interact with. 

On-Premises Troubleshooting Note: If you need to verify the web service for any reason, there are 

two methods you can run directly on your server with no authentication or coding. 

First, log into your SoftwarePlanner web server (where psWS.asmx resides).  

Then start a browser and navigate to: 
http://localhost/psWS/psWS.asmx 

Use GetVersion, GetLoginInfo, or GetLoginInfoByEntity described below. 

 

  

http://ws.softwareplanner.com/psWS.asmx
http://[yourservername]/psWS/psWS.asmx
http://localhost/psWS/psWS.asmx


 
 
 
 
 

 

10  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

AuthenticationData 
Before accessing any web service method, you must first authenticate. The AuthenticationData 

object specifies Authentication parameters. All of the Web Methods require it. Below is the object 

information: 

Field Type Description 

AppCode String Application Code: 
For SaaS customers, this is agSP 
For Enterprise, this is typically agSPEnt  

DeptId Numeric Your Department Id (DeptId, numeric) 

ProjId Numeric Your Project Id (Id or ProjId, numeric) 

UserId Numeric Your SoftwarePlanner User Id (UserId, numeric) 

Password String Your SoftwarePlanner log in password 

 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

11  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Working with Releases 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating and deleting of Releases. The database stores 

Release, Iteration and Build information in the Releases table. All of the web service methods refer to 

Releases, Iterations and Builds as Releases. When interfacing  with Release, Iterations and Builds you 

will use the Releases object. Below are the methods of this object. 

Releases Methods 

Web Method Description 

Releases_Load This method is used to return an individual Release record into the 
Releases object.  Once an item is returned, you can use the other objects to 
work with it (to update or delete the Release). 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and ReleaseId 
Output: Returns a Releases object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Releases security entity 

Releases_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return Release records into the array of Releases 
objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of Releases objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Defects security entity 

Releases_Add This method is used to add a Release into the database.  Once done, it 
returns the ReleaseId of the new record.  It validates all data and will 
spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , Releases object 
NewNotes (string) 
Output: ReleaseId  
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to the Releases security entity 

Releases_Update This method is used to update a Release in the database. It validates all 
data and will spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, Release Object, SendEmailAlert (Y/N) 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the Releases security entity 

Releases_Delete This method is used to delete a Release from the database.   
 
Input: AuthenticationData, ReleaseId, (string) 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to the Releases security entity 

 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

12  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Releases Object 
Column Name  Type  Required Width  Description  

Id integer   4 Id 

ProjId integer Y 4 Project Id 

FolderId integer  4 Folder Id 

ReleaseId integer  4 Release Id 

FullReleaseName nvarchar  604 Combined Release, Iteration and Build Names 

ReleaseName nvarchar  200 Name of Parent Release 

ParentId int  4 Release Id of parent Release or Iteration 

ParentName nvarchar  200 Release Name of Parent Release or Iteration 

ReleaseType nvarchar Y 200 Release, Iteration or Build 

Title nvarchar  200 Title of This Release, Iteration or Build 

Description ntext  Max Description 

OwnerUserId integer  4 User Id of the Owner of this item 

AssigneeUserId integer  4 UserId of the Assignee on this item 

IsAutoAdjust 
EstDates 

nvarchar  2 Auto Adjust Dates Checkbox 

DateCreated datetime  16 Date this item was created 

DateUpdated datetime  16 Date this item was last updated 

CreateUserId integer  4 UserId of the person who created this item 

UpdateUserId integer  4 UserId of the person who last updated this item 

StatusCode nvarchar  200 Status 

SeqNum integer  4 Sequence 

ParentSeqNum integer  4 Sequence number of parent item 

IsActive nvarchar  2 Is Active Checkbox 

EstStartDate datetime  16 Estimated Start Date 

EstFinishDate datetime  16 Estimated Finish Date 

Custom1 - 10 ntext  Max Custom Fields 1 through 10 

FolderName varchar  511 Folder Name 

AssignedToName varchar  78 Name of assignee in lastname, firstname format 

OwnerName varchar  78 Name of owner in lastname, firstname format 

UserName varchar  78  

NbrNotes integer  4 Number of Notes 

NbrFiles integer  4 Number of Attachments 

NotesDescription text  max Latest Note 

NbrEscalations integer  4 Number of times escalated 

DateLastEscalated datetime  16 Date of last escalation 

LastEscalation 
RuleId 

integer  4 Id of the last escalation rule 

LastEscalationRule varchar  100 Name of last escalation rule 



 
 
 
 
 

 

13  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

NbrFilesNot 
Secured 

integer  4 Reserved 

Custom11 - 90 varchar  100 Custom fields 11 through 90 

NbrProjectPlans integer  4 Number of Project Plans 

NbrProjectPlan 
Tasks 

integer  4 Number of Project Plan Tasks 

NbrQuickTasks integer  4 Number of Agile Tasks 

NbrRequirements integer  4 Number of Requirements 

NbrTestSets integer  4 Number of Test Sets 

NbrTests integer  4 Number of Tests 

NbrTestCases integer  4 Reserved 

NbrDefects integer  4 Number of Defects 

EstStart datetime  16 Estimated Start Date 

EstFinish datetime  16 Estimated Finish Date 

ActStart integer  4 Actual Start Date 

ActFinish integer  4 Actual Finish Date 

pctComplete integer  4 Percent Complete 

ProjectedVariance
Hrs 

integer  4 Projected Hours Variance 

ProjectedVariance
Pct 

integer  4 Projected Percent Variance 

EstHrs integer  4 Estimated Hours 

ActHrs integer  4 Actual Hours 

EstHrsRemaining integer  4 Estimated Hours Remaining 

NbrIterations integer  4 Number of Iterations 

NbrBuilds integer  4 Number of Builds 

 

 

Working with Requirements 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating, and deleting of requirements.    The database 

stores requirements in the FunctionalSpecs table and all of the webservice methods refer to 

Requirements as FunctionalSpecs.  When interfacing with requirements, you will use the 

FunctionalSpecManager object. Below are the methods of this object 

Requirements (FunctionalSpecs) Methods 

Web Method Description 

FunctionalSpecs_Load This method is used to return an individual Functional Spec record 
into the FunctionalSpec object.  Once an item is returned, you can use 
the other objects to work with it (to update or delete an item). 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , FunctSpecId 



 
 
 
 
 

 

14  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Output: Returns a FunctionalSpec object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Requirements security 
entity 

FunctionalSpecs_LoadBy
Criteria 

This method is used to return Functional Spec records into the array 
of FunctionalSpec objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, 
PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of FunctionalSpec objects with data  
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Requirements security 
entity 

FunctionalSpecs _Add This method is used to add an item into the database.  If 
SendEmailAlert = ‘Y’, it will send email alerts for the update.  If ‘N’, no 
email alerts are sent.  You pass the FunctionalSpec object t to the 
routine and it creates a new record.  If you also pass NewNotes, it will 
store the Notes and associate those notes with the item.  Once done, 
it returns the FunctSpecId of the new record.  It validates all data and 
will spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , FunctionalSpec object, SendEmailAlert 
(Y/N), NewNotes (string) 
Output: FunctSpecId 
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to the Requirement security 
entity 

FunctionalSpecs _Update This method is used to update a record in the database.  If 
SendEmailAlert = ‘Y’, it will send email alerts for the update.  If ‘N’, no 
email alerts are sent. It validates all data and will spawn an error if 
data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , FunctSpecId, SendEmailAlert (Y/N) 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the Requirements 
security entity 

FunctionalSpecs _Delete This method is used to delete a record from the database.   It 
validates all data and will spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , FunctSpecId 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to the Requirements 
security entity 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 

15  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Requirements (FunctionalSpecs) Object 

FunctionalSpec object is used for retrieving and providing information about FunctionalSpec. 

Required by FunctionalSpecs_Load, FunctionalSpecs_Update, FunctionalSpecs_Add, 

FunctionalSpecs_Delete and FunctionalSpecsManager.  

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

FunctSpecId Numeric   Unique Identifier 

Title String Y 100 Short description 

StatusCode String Y 100 Status 

Keywords String  200  

Grouping String  50  

SubGrouping String  50  

Description String  (max)  

BusinessRule String  (max)  

EstHrs Decimal    

ActHrs Decimal    

EstFinish DateTime    

ActFinish DateTime    

Comments String  8000  

OwnerUserId Numeric    

AssigneeUserId Numeric    

FolderId Numeric    
EstStart DateTime    

ActStart DateTime    

PctComplete Numeric    

EstHrsRemaining Decimal    

Custom1 – Custom10 String  8000  

Custom11 – Custom90 String  100  

Working with Defects 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating, and deleting of Defects.    The database stores 

defects in the Bugs table and all of the webservice methods refer to Defects as Bugs.  When 

interfacing with defects, you will use the BugManager object. Below are the methods of this object: 

Defects (Bugs) Methods 

Web Method Description 

Bugs_Load This method is used to return an individual Bug record into the Bug object.  Once 
an item is returned, you can use the other objects to work with it (to update or 
delete the bug). 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and BugId 
Output: Returns a Bug object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Defects security entity 

Bugs_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return Bug records into the array of Bug objects that 
meet the condition. 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 

16  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of Bug objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Defects security entity 

Bugs_Add This method is used to add a bug into the database.  If SendEmailAlert = ‘Y’, it 
will send email alerts for the update.  If ‘N’, no email alerts are sent.  You pass 
the Bug object t to the routine and it creates a new bug record.  If you also pass 
NewNotes, it will store the Notes and associate those notes with the Bug.  Once 
done, it returns the BugId of the new record.  It validates all data and will spawn 
an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , Bug object, SendEmailAlert (Y/N), NewNotes (string) 
Output: BugId  
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to the Defects security entity 

Bugs_Update This method is used to update a bug in the database.  If SendEmailAlert = ‘Y’, it 
will send email alerts for the update.  If ‘N’, no email alerts are sent. It validates 
all data and will spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, Bug Object, SendEmailAlert (Y/N) 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the Bugs security entity 

Bugs_Delete This method is used to delete a bug from the database.   
 
Input: AuthenticationData, BugId, (string) 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to the Defects security entity 

Bugs_GetStatuses This method retrieve a list of the Status values in Defects. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, EntityCode Bugs 
Output: String 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to the Defects security entity and 
Manage Choice Lists 

Defects (Bugs) Object 

Bugs object is used for retrieving and providing information about defects. Required by Bugs_Load, 

Bugs_Update, Bugs_Add, Bugs_Delete  and BugManager. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

BugId Numeric   Unique identifier 

Title String Y 100 Short description 

StatusCode String Y 100 Status 

SeverityCode String  100 Severity 

PriorityCode String  100 Priority 

SoftwareVersionCode String  100  

HowFoundCode String  100  

ModuleCode String  100  

FunctionalAreaCode String  100  



 
 
 
 
 

 

17  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

IssueCode String  100  

ResolutionCode String  100  

AssigneeUserId Numeric    

OpenedBy Numeric    

ClosedBy Numeric    

ResolvedBy Numeric    

Description String  (max)  

StepsToRepro String  (max)  
ExpectedResults String  (max)  

Resolution String  (max)  

OwnerUserId Numeric    

TypeCode String  100  

OriginCode String  100  

TestCaseId Numeric    

FolderId Numeric    

EstHrs Decimal    

EstStart DateTime    

EstFinish DateTime    

PctComplete Numeric    

ActHrs Decimal    

ActStart DateTime    

ActFinish DateTime    

EstHrsRemaining Decimal    

Custom1 – Custom10 String  8000  

Custom11 – Custom90 String  100  

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

18  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Working with Test Management (Tests) 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating and deleting of Tests, Test Steps, Test Sets, Test Set 

Items, Test Configurations, Test Runs and Test Run Results. 

The Tests object is used for retrieving and providing information about the Test header. Required by 

Test_Add, Test_Delete, Tests_Load, Tests_LoadByCriteria and Tests_Update. Each Tests item is 

associated with one or more Test Steps. 

Tests Methods 

Web Method Description 

Tests_Load This method is used to return an individual Test record into the Test object.  
Once an item is returned, you can use the other objects to work with it (to 
update or delete the Test). 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and TestId 
Output: Returns a Test object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

Tests_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return Test records into the array of Test objects that 
meet the condition. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of Tests objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

Tests_Add This method is used to add a Test into the database.  If SendEmailAlert = ‘Y’, it 
will send email alerts for the update.  If ‘N’, no email alerts are sent.  You pass 
the Test object t to the routine and it creates a new Test record. Once done, it 
returns the TestId of the new record.  It validates all data and will spawn an 
error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , Tests object, SendEmailAlert (Y/N) 
Output: TestId  
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to the Tests security entity 

Tests_Update This method is used to update a Test in the database.  If SendEmailAlert = ‘Y’, it 
will send email alerts for the update.  If ‘N’, no email alerts are sent. It validates 
all data and will spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, Test Object, SendEmailAlert (Y/N) 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the Tests security entity 

Tests_Delete This method is used to delete a Test from the database.   
 
Input: AuthenticationData, TestId, (string) 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to the Tests security entity 



 
 
 
 
 

 

19  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

 

Tests Object  

The Tests object is used for retrieving and providing information about a Test.. Required by 

Tests_Load, Test_LoadbyCriteria, Tests_Update, Tests_Add, and Test_Delete. 

Column Name  Type Required Width  Description  

FolderName varchar  511 Folder Name 

AssignedToName varchar  78 Assigned to name in lastname, firstname format 

UserName varchar  78 User name in lastname, firstname format 

OwnerName varchar  78 Owner name in lastname, firstname format 
LastRunByName nvarchar  100 Last run by user name in lastname, firstname 

format 

TestId integer  10 Test Identifier 

Version integer  10 Test Version Number 

ProjId integer Y 10 Project Id 

FolderId integer  10 Folder Id 
Title nvarchar  100 Title 

IsActive nvarchar  1 Is Active Checkbox 

StatusCode nvarchar  100 Status 

ExecutionType nvarchar  100 Manual 

TestType nvarchar  100 Test Type 

Priority nvarchar  100 Priority 

Description ntext  max Description 
DateCreated datetime  16 Date this item was created 

DateUpdated datetime  16 Date this item was last updated 

CreateUserId integer  4 User id of the person who created this item 

UpdateUserId integer  4 User id of the person who last updated this item 

AssigneeUserId integer  4 User id of the person assigned to this item 

OwnerUserId integer  4 User id of the owner of this item 

OriginalId integer  4 Reserved 
ImportId integer  4 Import batch number 

ScriptSourceId integer  4 Reserved 

Custom1 - 10 ntext  max Custom fields 1 through 10 

NbrFailStatus integer  4 Number of times this item was failed 

NbrPassStatus integer  4 Number of times this item was passed 

AvgRunTime integer  4 Average run time in plain integer format 

AvgRunTime 
Formatted 

integer  100 Average run time in 00:00:00 format 

NbrTimesRun integer  4 Number of times this was run 

LastRunByUserId integer  4 User Id of the person who last ran this item 

LastRunTestSet integer  4 Last run with this test set 

LastRunTestSet 
Title 

nvarchar  100 The title of the last run test set 

LastRunDate datetime  16 Last run on this date 

LastRunStatus nvarchar  100 Last run ending status 

NbrSteps integer  4 Number of steps on this test 

NotesDescription text  max Notes / Description 

NbrEscalations integer  4 Number of times this was handled with an 
escalation rule 

DateLastEscalated datetime  16 Date of the last escalation 



 
 
 
 
 

 

20  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

LastEscalation 
RulId 

integer  4 Id of the escalation rule 

LastEscalationRule varchar  100 Title of the last escalation rule 
NbrFiles 
NotSecured 

integer  4 Reserved 

NbrFiles integer  4 Number of files attached 

NbrNotes integer  4 Number of notes attached 

NbrEvents integer  4 Reserved 

ScriptName nvarchar  255 Reserved 
Custom11 - 90 varchar  100 Custom fields 11 through 90 

 

Working with Test Steps 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating and deleting Test Steps. The database stores Test 

Steps in the TestSteps table. When interfacing with Test Steps, you will use the TestSteps object. 

Below are the methods of this object. 

TestSteps Methods 

Web Method Description 

TestSteps_Load This method is used to return an individual Test Step record into the 
TestSteps object.  Once an item is returned, you can use the other objects 
to work with it (to update or delete the Test Step). 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and TestStepId 
Output: Returns a TestSteps object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

TestSteps_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return TestSteps records into the array of TestSteps 
objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of TestSteps objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

TestSteps_Add This method is used to add a TestSteps into the database.   Once done, it 
returns the TestStepId of the new record.  It validates all data and will 
spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , TestSteps object, SendEmailAlert (Y/N), 
NewNotes (string) 
Output: TestStepId  
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to the Tests security entity 



 
 
 
 
 

 

21  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

TestSteps_Update This method is used to update a Test Step in the database.  If 
SendEmailAlert  = ‘Y’, it will send email alerts for the update.  If ‘N’, no 
email alerts are sent.   
 
Input:  AuthenticationData, TestSteps object 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the Tests security entity 

TestSteps_Delete This method is used to delete a Test Step from the database.   
 
Input: AuthenticationData, TestStepsId 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to the Tests security entity 

 

TestSteps Object 
Column Name  Type  Required Width  Description  
TestStepId Integer Y 4 Unique identifier 

TestId integer Y 4 Test Identifier 

Seq Integer Y 4 Test Step Sequence Number 

IsStoppedOnFail nvarchar  1 Stop at Fail checkbox 

Step nvarchar  max Step Instruction 

ExpectedResult nvarchar  max Expected Result for this Step 

DateCreated datetime  16 Date this item was created 

DateUpdated datetime  16 Date this item was updated 
CreateUserId integer  4 User Id of the person who created this item 

UpdateUserId Integer  4 User Id of the person who updated this item 

ScriptSourceId Integer  4 Reserved 

NbrFiles integer  4 Number of files attached 

CreateUserName varchar  78 Created By person in lastname, firstname 
format 

UserName varchar  78 Update By person in lastname, firstname 
format 

 

Working with Test Sets 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating and deleting of Test Sets. The database stores Test 

Sets in the TestSets table and all of the methods refer to Test Sets as TestSets. When interfacing with 

Test Sets, you will use the TestSet object. Below are the methods of this object. Each Test Set is 

associated with one or more Test Set Items. 

TestSets Methods 

Web Method Description 

TestSets_Load This method is used to return an individual Test Set record into the TestSets 
object.  Once an item is returned, you can use the other objects to work 
with it (to update or delete the Test Step). 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 

22  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Input:  AuthenticationData and TestSetId 
Output: Returns a TestSets object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

TestSets_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return TestSets records into the array of TestSets 
objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of TestSets objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

TestSets_Add This method is used to add a TestSets into the database.  Once done, it 
returns the TestSetsId of the new record.  It validates all data and will spawn 
an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , TestSets object 
Output: TestSetId  
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to the Tests security entity 

TestSets_Update This method is used to update a Test Step in the database.   
 
Input:  AuthenticationData, TestSets object  
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the Tests security entity 

TestSets_Delete This method is used to delete a Test Step from the database.   
 
Input: AuthenticationData, TestSetsId 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to the Tests security entity 

 

TestSets Object 
Column Name  Type  Required Width  Description  

TestSetId integer Y 4 Unique Identifier 

ProjId integer Y 4 Project Id 

FolderId integer  4 Folder Id 

CreateUserId integer  4 User Id of the person who created this item 

UpdateUserId integer  4 User Id of the person who last updated this item 

OriginalId integer  4 Reserved 

ImportId integer  4 Import batch Id number 

OwnerUserId integer  4 User Id of the person who owns this item 

AssigneeUserId integer  4 User Id of the person assigned to this item 

Title nvarchar  100 Test Set Title 

IsActive nvarchar  1 Is Active checkbox 

IsSequential nvarchar  1 Is Sequential checkbox 

StatusCode nvarchar  100 Test Set Status 



 
 
 
 
 

 

23  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

PriorityCode nvarchar  100 Priority 

ExecutionType nvarchar  100 Manual 

Description ntext  max Description 

DateCreated datetime  16 Date this item was created 

DateUpdated datetime  16 Date this item was last updated 

EstStart datetime  16 Estimated Start Date 

EstFinish datetime  16 Estimated Finish Date 

ActStart datetime  16 Actual Start Date 

ActFinish datetime  16 Actual Finish Date 

FolderName varchar  511 Folder Name 

AssignedToName varchar  78 Assigned to person in lastname, firstname format 

UserName varchar  78 Updated by person in lastname, firstname format 

OwnerName varchar  78 Owned by person in lastname, firstname format 

NbrTests integer  10 Number of tests in this set 

LastRunStatus nvarchar  100 Last Run Status 

LastRunDate datetime  16 Last Run Date 

LastRunByUserId integer  4 User id of the person who last ran this set 

LastRunByUser 
Name 

nvarchar  100 Person who last ran this set in lastname, firstname format 

NbrTimesRun integer  4 Number of times this set was run 

AvgRunTime integer  4 Average Run Time 

AvgRunTime 
Formated 

varchar  100 Average Run Time in 00:00:00 format 

NotesDescription text  max Latest Note 

NbrEscalations integer  4 Number of times this item was escalated 

DateLastEscalated datetime  16 Date this item was last escalated 

LastEscalation 
RuleId 

inteer  4 Id of the Escalation Rule last used 

LastEscalationRule varchar  100 Title of the last Escalation Rule used 

NbrFilesNot 
Secured 

integer  4 Reserved 

NbrFiles integer  4 Number of attachments 

NbrNotes integer  4 Number of notes on this item 

NbrEvents integer  4 Reserved 

PctComplete tinyint  3 Percent Complete 

EstHrs decimal  20 Estimated Hours 

ActHrs decimal  20 Actual Hours 

EstHrsRemaining decimal  20 Estimated Hours Remaining 

Custom1 - 10  ntext  max Custom fields 1 through 10 

Custom11 - 90 varchar  100 Custom fields 11 through 90 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 

24  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Working with Test Set Items 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating, and deleting Test Set Items. The database stores 

Test Set Items in the TestSetItems table. When interfacing with Test Set Items, you will use the 

TestSetItems object. Below are the methods of this object. 

TestSetItems Methods 

Web Method Description 

TestSetItems_Load This method is used to return an individual Test Set Item record into the 
TestSetItems object.  Once an item is returned, you can use the other 
objects to work with it. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and TestSetItemId 
Output: Returns a TestSetItems object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

TestSetItems_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return Test Set Item records into the array of 
TestSetItems objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of TestSetItems objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

TestSetItems_Add This method is used to add a Test Set Item into the database.   It 
validates all data and will spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , TestSetItems object 
Output: TestSetItemId  
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to the Tests security entity 

TestSetItems_Update This method is used to update a Test Step in the database   
 
Input:  AuthenticationData, TestSetItems object 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the Tests security entity 

TestSetItems_Delete This method is used to delete a Test Step from the database.   
 
Input: AuthenticationData, TestSetItemId 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to the Tests security entity 

 

TestSetItems object 
Column Name  Type  Required Width  Description  

TestSetItemId integer Y 4 Unique identifier 

TestSetId integer Y 4 Test Set Id 

TestId integer Y 4 Test Id 

Seq integer Y 4 Test Set Item Sequence Number 



 
 
 
 
 

 

25  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

IsActive nvarchar  2 Is Active Checkbox 

IsStoppedOnFail nvarchar  2 Stop on Fail Checkbox 

DateCreated datetime  16 Date this item was created 

DateUpdated datetime  16 Date this item was updated 

CreateUserId integer  4 User Id of the person who created this item 

UpdateUserId integer  4 User Id of the person who last updated this item 

FolderName varchar  511 Folder Name 

AssignedToName varchar  78 User assigned to the test in lastname, firstnam format 

UserName varchar  78 User who last updated the test in lastname, firstname 
format 

OwnerName varchar  78 User who owns the test in lastname, firstname format 

LastRunByName nvarchar  200 User who last ran the test in lastname, firstname format 

Version integer  4 Test Version Number 

ProjId integer  4 Project Id 

FolderId integer  4 Folder Id 

Title nvarchar  200 Test Title 

TestIsActive nvarchar  2 Test is Active 

StatusCode nvarchar  200 Test Design Status 

ExecutionType nvarchar  200 Manual 

TestType nvarchar  200 Test Type 

Priority nvarchar  200 Priority 

Description ntext  max Description 

TestDateCreated datetime  16 Date the Test was created 

TestDateUpdated datetime  16 Date the Test was last updated 

TestCreateUserId int  4 User Id of the person who created the Test 

TestUpdateUserId integer  4 User Id of the person who last updated the Test 

AssigneeUserId integer  4 User Id of the person assigned to the test 

OwnerUserId integer  4 User Id of the person who owns the test 

OriginalId integer  4 Reserved 

ImportId integer  4 Import batch Id 

ScriptSourceId integer  4 Reserved 

Custom1 - 10 ntext  max Custom Fields 1 through 10 

NbrFailStatus integer  4 Number of times the test has failed 

NbrPassStatus integer  4 Number of times the test has passed 

AvgRunTime integer  4 Average Run Time 

AvgRunTime 
Formated 

varchar  100 Average Run Time in 00:00:00 format 

NbrTimesRun integer  4 Number of times the test was run 

LastRunByUserId integer  4 User Id of the person who last ran the test 

LastRunTestSet integer  4 Test Set Id where the test was last run 



 
 
 
 
 

 

26  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

LastRunTestSet 
Title 

nvarchar  200 Test Set Title where the test was last run 

LastRunDate datetime  16 Date the test was last run 

LastRunStatus nvarchar  200 Test Run Status the last time the test was run 

NbrSteps integer  4 Number of steps in the test 

NotesDescription text  max Latest Test Note 

NbrEscalations integer  4 Number of times the test was escalated 

DateLastEscalated datetime  16 Date of last escalation 

LastEscalation 
RuleId 

integer  4 Id of the last escalation rule 

LastEscalationRule varchar  100 Title of the last escalation rule 

NbrFilesNot 
Secured 

integer  4 Reserved 

NbrFiles integer  4 Number of attachments 

NbrNotes integer  4 Number of Notes 

NbrEvents integer  4 Reserved 

ScriptName nvarchar  510 Reserved 

Custom11 - 90 varchar  100 Custom fields 11 through 90 

 

 

Working with Test Configurations 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating and deleting of Configurations. The database stores 

configurations in the TestConfiguration table. When interfacing with configurations, you will use the 

TestConfiguration object. Below are the methods of this object. 

TestConfiguration Methods 

Web Method Description 

TestConfigurations_Load This method is used to return an individual Test Configuration 
record into the TestConfigurations object.  Once an item is 
returned, you can use the other objects to work with it (to update 
or delete the Test Step). 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and TestConfigurationId 
Output: Returns a TestConfigurations object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

TestConfigurations_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return Test Configuration records into the 
array of TestConfigurations objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, 
PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of TestConfigurations objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 



 
 
 
 
 

 

27  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

TestConfigurations_Add This method is used to add a Test Configuration into the database.  
It validates all data and will spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , TestConfigurations object 
Output: TestConfigurationId  
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to the Tests security 
entity 

TestConfigurations_Update This method is used to update a Test Step in the database.   
 
Input:  AuthenticationData, TestConfigurations object 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the Tests security 
entity 

TestConfigurations_Delete This method is used to delete a Test Step from the database.   
 
Input: AuthenticationData, TestConfigurationId 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to the Tests security 
entity 

 

Test Configurations Object 
Column Name  Type  Required Width  Description  

ConfigId integer  4 Unique identifier 

ProjId integer Y 4 Project Id 

FolderId integer  4 Folder Id 

Configuration 
Name 

nvarchar  200 Configuration Name 

Description ntext  max Description 

IsActive nvarchar  2 Is Active Checkbox 

CreateUserId integer  4 User Id of the person who created this item 

UpdateUserId integer  4 User Id of the person who last updated this item 

DateCreated datetime  16 Date this item was created 

DateUpdated datetime  16 Date this item was last updated 

Custom1 - 10  ntext  max Custom Fields 1 through 10 

OwnerUserId integer  4 User Id of the person who owns this item 

OwnerName varchar  78 Owner name in lastname, firstname format 

NbrFilesNot 
Secured 

integer  4 Reserved 

FolderName varchar  511 Folder Name 

UserName varchar  78 Name of the person who last updated this item in 
lastname, firstname format 

NbrFiles integer  4 Number of attachments 

NbrNotes integer  4 Number of Notes 



 
 
 
 
 

 

28  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

NotesDescription text  max Latest Note 

Custom11 - 90 varchar  100 Custom Fields 11 through 90 

OriginalId integer  4 Reserved 

ImportId integer  4 Import Batch Number 

 

 

Working with Test Runs 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating, and deleting of Test Runs. The database stores Test 

Runs in the TestRuns table. When interfacing with TestRuns, you will use the TestRuns object. Below 

are the methods of this object. A Test Run is associated with one or more Test Run Items. 

Test Runs Methods. 

Web Method Description 

TestRuns_Load This method is used to return an individual Test Run record into the 
TestRuns object.  Once an item is returned, you can use the other 
objects to work with it. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and TestRunId 
Output: Returns a TestRuns object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

TestRuns_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return Test Run records into the array of 
TestRuns objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of TestRuns objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

TestRuns_Add This method is used to add a Test Run into the database.  It validates all 
data and will spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , TestRuns object 
Output: TestRunId  
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to the Tests security entity 

TestRuns_Update This method is used to update a Test Step in the database.   
 
Input:  AuthenticationData, TestRuns object 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the Tests security entity 

 

TestRuns Object 
Column Name  Type  Required Width  Description  

TestRunId Integer  4 Unique identifier 



 
 
 
 
 

 

29  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

TestSetId integer Y 4 Test Set Id 

TestSetName nvarchar  100 Test Set Title 

TestConfigId integer  4 Configuration Id 

Configuration 
Name 

nvarchar  100 Configuration Name 

ReleaseId integer  4 Release Id 

ProjId integer Y 4 Project Id 

RunByUserId integer  4 User Id of the person who ran this item 

RunByUserName varchar  78 User who ran this item in lastname, firstname format 

IsSequential nvarchar  2 Is Sequential Checkbox 

StatusCode nvarchar  100 Status 

ExecutionType nvarchar  100 Manual 

DateStarted datetime  16 Date this run was started 

DateFinished datetime  16 Date this run was finished 

NbrTests integer  4 Number of Test in this run 

NbrPassed integer  4 Number of tests that passed 

NbrFailed integer  4 Number of test that failed 

NbrBlocked integer  4 Number of test that are blocked 

NbrAwaitingRun integer  4 Number of tests awaiting run 

RunTime integer  4 Run Time 

RunTimeFormated varchar  100 Run Time in 00:00:00 format 

ReleaseName nvarchar  100 Release / Iteration / Build Name 

 

 

Working with Test Run Items 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating and deleting Test Run Items. The database stores 

Test Run Items in the TestRunItems table. When interfacing with Test Run Items, you will use the 

TestRunItems object. Below are the methods of this object. 

Test Run Items Methods 

Web Method Description 

TestRunItems_Load This method is used to return an individual Test Run Item record into 
the TestRunItems object.  Once an item is returned, you can use the 
other objects to work with it (to update or delete the Test Run Item). 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and TestRunItemId 
Output: Returns a TestRunItems object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

TestRunItems_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return Test Run Item records into the array of 
TestRunItems objects that meet the condition. 



 
 
 
 
 

 

30  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of TestRunItems objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

TestRunItems_Update This method is used to update a Test Step in the database.   
 
Input:  AuthenticationData, TestRunItems object 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the Tests security entity 

 

TestRunItems Object 
Column Name  Type  Required Width  Description  

TestRunItemId Integer  4 Unique identifier 
TestSetId integer Y 4 Test Set Id 

ProjId integer Y 4 Project Id 

TestRunId integer Y 4 Test Run Id 

TestId integer Y 4 Test Id 

TestName nvarchar  100 Test Title 

Version integer Y 4 Test Run Item Version 

Seq integer Y 4 Test Run Item Sequence 

StatusCode nvarchar  100 Test Run Item Status 

DateStarted datetime  16 Date Started 

DateFinished datetime  16 Date Finished 

RunTime int  4 Run Time 

RunTimeFormated varchar  100 Run Time in 00:00:00 format 

IsStoppedOnFail nvarchar  1 Is Stopped on Fail Checkbox 

RunByUserName varchar  78 User who ran this in lastname, firstname format 

ReleaseId integer  4 Release / Iteration / Build Id 

ReleaseName nvarchar  100 Release / Iteration / Build Name 

TestConfigId integer  4 Configuration Id 

Configuration 
Name 

nvarchar  100 Configuration Name 

TestSetName nvarchar  100 Test Set Name 

AvgRunTime integer  4 Average Run Time 

AvgRunTime 
Formated 

varchar  100 Average Run Time in 00:00:00 format 

 

Working with Test Run Results 
The web service allows loading and updating Test Run Results. The database stores Test Run Results 

in the TestRunResults table. When interfacing with Test Run Results, you will use the TestRunResults 

object. Below are the methods of this object. 



 
 
 
 
 

 

31  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

TestRunResults Methos 

Web Method Description 

TestRunResults_Load This method is used to return an individual Test Run Result Item 
record into the TestRunResults object.  
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and TestRunResultId 
Output: Returns a TestRunResults object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

TestRunResults_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return Test Run Result records into the array 
of TestRunResults objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, 
PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of TestRunResults objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Tests security entity 

TestRunResults_Update This method is used to update a Test Run Result in the database.   
 
Input:  AuthenticationData, TestRunResults object 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the Tests security 
entity 

 

TestRunResults Object 
Column Name  Type  Required Width  Description  

TestRunResultId integer Y 4 Unique identifier 

TestRunItemId integer Y 4 Test Run Item Id 

Seq integer Y 4 Sequence 

IsStoppedOnFail nvarchar  1 Is Stopped on Fail checkbox 

StatusCode nvarchar  100 Status 

Step ntext Y max Step 

ExpectedResult ntext  max Expected Result 

ActualResult ntext  max Actual Result 

TestStepId integer  4 Test Step Id 

ProjId integer  4 Project Id 

 

 

 

Working with Test Cases (Release 9.6 and prior) 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating, and deleting of Test Cases.    The database stores 

Test Cases in the TestCases table and all of the webservice methods refer to Test Cases as TestCases.  



 
 
 
 
 

 

32  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

When interfacing with Test Cases, you will use the TestCaseManager object. Below are the methods 

of this object: 

TestCases Methods 

Web Method Description 

TestCases_Load This method is used to return an individual Test Case record into the 
TestCase object.  Once an item is returned, you can use the other objects to 
work with it (to update or delete the TestCase). 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and TestCaseId 
Output: Returns a TestCase object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Test Cases security entity 

TestCases_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return TestCase records into the array of TestCase 
objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of TestCase objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Test Cases security entity 

TestCases_LoadByUNC This method is used to return a list of test cases into the TestCase object 
based on the Script UNC.  Once an item is returned, you can use the other 
objects to work with it (to update or delete the TestCase). 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and AutomationScriptUNC 
Output: Returns a TestCase object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Test Cases security entity 

TestCases_Add This method is used to add a TestCase into the database.  If SendEmailAlert  
= ‘Y’, it will send email alerts for the update.  If ‘N’, no email alerts are sent.  
If you wish to automatically generate a defect upon failing a test cases, set 
CreateDefectUponFailedTestCase = ‘Y’, otherwise, set it to ‘N’.  You pass 
the TestCase object t to the routine and it creates a new TestCase record.  
If you also pass NewNotes, it will store the Notes and associate those notes 
with the TestCase.  Once done, it returns the TestCaseId of the new record.  
It validates all data and will spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , TestCase object, SendEmailAlert (Y/N), 
NewNotes (string) 
Output: TestCaseId  
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to the Test Cases security entity 



 
 
 
 
 

 

33  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

TestCases_Update This method is used to update a TestCase in the database.  If 
SendEmailAlert  = ‘Y’, it will send email alerts for the update.  If ‘N’, no 
email alerts are sent.  If you wish to automatically generate a defect upon 
failing a test cases, set CreateDefectUponFailedTestCase = ‘Y’, otherwise, 
set it to ‘N’.  It validates all data and will spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData, TestCase object, SendEmailAlert (Y/N), 
CreateDefectUponFailedTestCase (Y/N) 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the TestCases security 
entity 

TestCases_Delete This method is used to delete a TestCase from the database.   
 
Input: AuthenticationData, TestCaseId 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to the Test Cases security 
entity 

TestCase Object 

TestCase object is used for retrieving and providing information about TestCase. Required by 

TestCases_Load, TestCases_LoadByUNC, TestCases_Update, TestCases_Add, TestCases_Delete and 

TestCaseManager. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

TestCaseId Numeric   Unique identifier 

Title String Y 100 Short description 

StatusCode String Y 100 Status 
FunctSpecId Numeric    

Grouping String  50  

SubGrouping String  50  

Keywords String  200  

Steps String  8000  

ExpectedResults String  8000  

OwnerUserId Numeric    

AssigneeUserId Numeric    

FolderId Numeric    

LinkedBugId Numeric    

EstHrs Double    

EstStart DateTime    

EstFinish DateTime    

PctComplete Numeric    

ActHrs Double    

ActStart DateTime    

ActFinish DateTime    

EstHrsRemaining Double    

Custom1 – Custom10 String  8000  



 
 
 
 
 

 

34  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Custom11 – Custom90 String  100  

 

 

Working with Automation Hosts 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating, and deleting of Automation Hosts. The database 

stores Automation Hosts in the AutomationHosts table. When interfacing with Automation Hosts, 

you will use the AutomationHosts object. Below are the methods of this object. 

AutomationHosts Methods 

Web Method Description 

AutomationHosts_Load This method is used to return an individual AutomationHosts record 
that provides information about the Host. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and AutomationHostsId 
Output: Returns an AutomationHost object with data 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

AutomationHosts_LoadBy
Criteria 

This method is used to return AutomationHosts records into the 
array of Automation Host objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, Condition,  Sorting, PageSize, 
PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of AutomationHosts objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

AutomationHosts_Add  This method is used to an an AutomationHosts record into the 
database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, AutomationHosts object 
Output: AutomationHostsId 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

AutomationHosts_Update This method is used to update an AutomationHosts record in the 
database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, AutomationHostsId 
Output: None 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

AutomationHosts_Delete This method is used to delete an AutomationHosts record from the 
database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, AutomationHostsId 
Output: None 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 

35  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

AutomationHosts Object 

AutomationHosts object is used for retrieving and providing information about Automation Hosts. 

Required by AutomationHosts_Load, AutomationHosts_Update, AutomationHosts_Add, 

AutomationHosts_Delete and AutomationHostsManager. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

AutomationHostId Numeric   Unique Identifier 

HostName String Y (max)  

Description String Y (max)  

DeptId Numeric Y  Department Id 

CreateUserId Numeric    

UpdateUserId Numeric    

DateUpdated DateTime    

DateCreated DateTime    

 

Working with Automation Runs 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating and deleting of Automation Runs. 

AutomationRuns Methods 

Web Method Description 

AutomationRuns_Load This method is used to return an individual AutomationRuns record 
that provides information about the Run 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and AutomationRunsId 
Output: Returns an AutomationRuns object with data 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

AutomationRuns_LoadBy
Criteria 

This method is used to return AutomationRuns records into the 
array of Automation Runs objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, Condition,  Sorting, PageSize, 
PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of AutomationRuns objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

AutomationRuns_Add  This method is used to an Add an AutomationRuns record into the 
database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, AutomationRuns object 
Output: AutomationRunsId 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

AutomationRuns_Update This method is used to update an AutomationRuns record in the 
database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, AutomationRunsId 
Output: None 



 
 
 
 
 

 

36  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases  

AutomationRuns_Delete This method is used to delete an AutomationRuns record from the 
database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, AutomationRunsId 
Output: None 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

 

AutomationRuns Object 

AutomationRuns object is used for retrieving and providing information about AutomationRuns. 

Required by AutomationRuns_Load, AutomationRuns_Update, AutomationRuns_Add, 

AutomationRuns_Delete and AutomationRunsManager. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 
AutomationRunId Numeric   Unique Identifier 

AutomationTestItemId Numeric Y  Test Item Id 

AutomationHostId Numeric Y  Host Id 

Status String Y 100  

FullTestName String Y (max) Test Name 

NbrTests Numeric Y  Number of tests run 

NbrPassed Numeric Y  Number of tests passed 

NbrFailed Numeric Y  Number of test failed 

StartTime DateTime    

EndTime DateTime    

DurationInSecs Numeric    

ProjId Numeric   Project Id 

FileId Numeric    

CreateUserId Numeric    

UpdateUserId Numeric    

DateUpdated DateTime    

DateCreated DateTime    

 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

37  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Working with Automation Test Items 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating and deleting of Automation Test Items.  The 

database stores Automation Test Items in the AutomationTestItems table. 

AutomationTestItems Methods 

Web Method Description 

AutomationTestItems_Load This method is used to return an individual AutomationItems 
record that provides information about the Run 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and AutomationItemsId 
Output: Returns an AutomationTestItems object with data 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

AutomationTestItems_LoadBy 
Criteria 

This method is used to return AutomationTestItems records 
into the array of Automation Test Items objects that meet the 
condition. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, Condition,  Sorting, PageSize, 
PageNumber 
Output: Returns an array of AutomationTestItems objects with 
data 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

AutomationTestItems_LoadBy 
HostName 

This method is used to return AutomationTestItems records 
into the array of Automation Test Items objects that meet the 
condition for Host Name. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, Host Name  
Output: Returns an array of AutomationTestItems objects for 
the Host Name with data 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

AutomationTestItems_Add  This method is used to an Add an AutomationTestItems 
record into the database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, AutomationTestItems object 
Output: AutomationTestItemsId 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

AutomationTestItems_Update This method is used to update an AutomationTestItems record 
in the database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, AutomationTestItemsId 
Output: None 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 



 
 
 
 
 

 

38  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

AutomationTestItems_Delete This method is used to delete an AutomationTestItems record 
from the database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, AutomationTestItemId 
Output: None 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

 

AutomationTestItems Object 

AutomationTestItems object is used for providing information about Automation Test Items.  

Required by AutomationTestItems_Load, AutomationTestItems_Update and 

AutomationTestItems_Delete. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

AutomationTestItemId Numeric   Unique identifier 

AutomationHostId Numeric Y   

TestName String Y (max)  

FullPath String  (max)  

TestType String  100  

AutomationTestParentId Numeric    

Description String  (max)  

AutomationType String  (max)  

ProjId Numeric   Project Id 

CreateUserId Numeric    

UpdateUserId Numeric    

DateUpdated DateTime    

DateCreated DateTime    

 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

39  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Working with Automation Test Schedules 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating and deleting Automation Schedules. The database 

stores Automation Test Schedules in the AutomationSchedules table.  

AutomationSchedules Methods 

Web Method Description 

AutomationSchedules_Load This method is used to return an individual Automation 
Schedule record 
  
Input:  AuthenticationData and AutomationItemsId 
Output: Returns an AutomationSchedules object with data 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases and 
Automation Runs 

AutomationSchedules_LoadBy 
Criteria 

This method is used to return Automation Schedule records 
into the array of Automation Schedule objects that meet the 
condition. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, Condition,  Sorting, PageSize, 
PageNumber 
Output: Returns an array of AutomationTestItems objects with 
data 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases 

AutomationSchedules_Add  This method is used to an Add an Automation Schedule record 
into the database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, AutomationSchedule object 
Output: AutomationSchedule Id 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases and 
Automation 

AutomationSchedules_Update This method is used to update an AutomationSchedule record 
in the database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, AutomationScheduleId, 
AutomationTestItemId 
Output: None 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases and 
Automation 

AutomationSchedules_Delete This method is used to delete an AutomationSchedule record 
from the database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, AutomationScheduleId 
Output: None 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases and 
Automation 



 
 
 
 
 

 

40  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

AutomationSchedules_IsTests 
byTimeSpanExist 

This method is used to verify AutomationSchedules for a time 
span. 
 
Input: Authentication data, Sutomation Type, Host Name, 
Start and end date/time 
Output: Boolean 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases and 
Automation 

AutomationSchedules_Load 
TestsByTimeSpan 

This method is used to return Automation Schedule records 
into the array of Automation Schedule objects that meet the 
condition. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, AutomationType, Host Name, start 
and end date/time 
Output: Returns an array of AutomationTestItems objects with 
data 
Security Needed: Must have full access to Test Cases and 
Automation 

 

AutomationSchedules Object 

AutomationSchedules object is used for providing information about Automation Schedules.  

Required by  AutomationSChedules_Add, AutomationSchedules_Delete, AutomationSChedules_Load, 

AutomationSchedules_LoadByCriteria, AutomationSchedules_Update, 

AutomationSchedules_IsTestByTimeSpanExist and AutomationSchedules_LoadTestsByTimeSpan. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

AutomationScheduleId Numeric Y  Unique identifier 

AutomationTestItemId Numeric Y   

DateBegin DateTime Y  Schedule Begin Date 

DateEnd DateTime Y  Schedule End Date 

DaysRun Integer    

TimeRun String    

Status String   Status 

ProjId Numeric Y  Project Id 

CreateUserId Numeric Y   

UpdateUserId Numeric Y   

DateUpdated DateTime Y   

DateCreated DateTime Y   

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

41  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Working with Project Plan Tasks 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating, and deleting of Project Plan Tasks (these are tasks 

that reside on a Project Plan).   The database stores Project Plan Tasks in the ProjectPlanTasks table.  

When interfacing with Project Plan Tasks, you will use the ProjectPlanTasks object.  

ProjectPlanTasks Methods 

Web Method Description 

ProjectPlanTasks_Load This method is used to return an individual ProjectPlanTask 
record into the ProjectPlanTask object.  Once an item is 
returned, you can use the other objects to work with it (to 
update or delete the ProjectPlanTask). 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and TaskId 
Output: Returns a ProjectPlanTask object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Team Member 
Tasks security entity 

ProjectPlanTasks_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return ProjectPlanTask records into 
the array of ProjectPlanTask objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, 
PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of ProjectPlanTask objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Team Member 
Tasks security entity 

ProjectPlanTasks_Add This method is used to add a ProjectPlanTask into the 
database.  If SendEmailAlert  = ‘Y’, it will send email alerts for 
the update.  If ‘N’, no email alerts are sent.  You pass the 
ProjectPlanTask object t to the routine and it creates a new 
ProjectPlanTask record.  If you also pass NewNotes, it will 
store the Notes and associate those notes with the 
ProjectPlanTask.  Once done, it returns the TaskId of the new 
record.  It validates all data and will spawn an error if data is 
invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , ProjectPlanTask object, 
SendEmailAlert (Y/N), NewNotes (string) 
Output: TaskId  
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to the Team 
Member Tasks security entity 



 
 
 
 
 

 

42  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

ProjectPlanTasks_Update This method is used to update a ProjectPlanTask in the 
database.  If SendEmailAlert  = ‘Y’, it will send email alerts for 
the update.  If ‘N’, no email alerts are sent. It validates all data 
and will spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, ProjectPlanTask object, 
SendEmailAlert (Y/N) 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the Team 
Member Tasks security entity 

ProjectPlanTasks_Delete This method is used to delete a ProjectPlanTask from the 
database.  It validates all data and will spawn an error if data 
is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, TaskId 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to the Team 
Member Tasks security entity 

 

ProjectPlanTask Object 

ProjectPlanTask object is used for retrieving and providing information about ProjectPlanTask. 

Required by ProjectPlanTasks_Load, ProjectPlanTasks_Update, ProjectPlanTasks_Add, 

ProjectPlanTasks_Delete and ProjectPlanTaskManager. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

TaskId Numeric   Unique identifier  

TaskName String Y 100 Task Name 

ProjPlanId Numeric Y  Project Plan Identifier 

Indent Numeric    

IsParent String  1  

IsExpanded String  1  

SeqNum Numeric    

PredNum String  50  
EstStart DateTime    

EstFinish DateTime    

EstHrs Decimal    

EstCostInt Decimal    

EstCostExt Decimal    

ActStart DateTime    

ActFinish DateTime    

ActHrs Decimal    

ActCostInt Decimal    

ActCostExt Decimal    

RequestedBy String  30  

AssigneeUserId Numeric    



 
 
 
 
 

 

43  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

PriorityCode String  100  

PctComplete Numeric    

Description String  8000  

FunctSpecId Numeric    

IsBillable String  1  

EstHrsRemaining Decimal    

LinkedItemCode String  100  

LinkedItemId Numeric    
Custom1 – Custom10 String  8000  

Custom11 – Custom90 String  100  

 

Working with Agile Tasks (ProjectTasks) 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating, and deleting of Agile Tasks (formerly Quick Tasks).    

The database stores Agile Tasks in the ProjectTasks table and all of the web service methods refers to 

Agile Tasks as Project Tasks.  When interfacing with Project Tasks, you will use the ProjectTasks 

object.  

Agile Tasks (ProjectTasks) Methods 

Web Method Description 

ProjectTasks_Load This method is used to return an individual ProjectTask record into 
the ProjectTask object.  Once an item is returned, you can use the 
other objects to work with it (to update or delete the ProjectTask). 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and TaskId 
Output: Returns a ProjectTask object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Agile Tasks security 
entity 

ProjectTask_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return ProjectTask records into the array of 
ProjectTask objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, 
PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of ProjectTask objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Agile Tasks security 
entity 



 
 
 
 
 

 

44  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

ProjectTasks_Add This method is used to add a ProjectTask into the database.  If 
SendEmailAlert  = ‘Y’, it will send email alerts for the update.  If ‘N’, 
no email alerts are sent.  You pass the ProjectTask object t to the 
routine and it creates a new ProjectTask record.  If you also pass 
NewNotes, it will store the Notes and associate those notes with 
the ProjectTask.  Once done, it returns the TaskId of the new 
record.  It validates all data and will spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , ProjectTask object, SendEmailAlert 
(Y/N), NewNotes (string) 
Output: TaskId  
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to the Agile Tasks security 
entity 

ProjectTasks_Update This method is used to update a ProjectTask in the database.  If 
SendEmailAlert  = ‘Y’, it will send email alerts for the update.  If ‘N’, 
no email alerts are sent. It validates all data and will spawn an error 
if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, ProjectTask object, SendEmailAlert 
(Y/N) 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the Agile Tasks 
security entity 

 ProjectTasks_Delete This method is used to delete a ProjectTask from the database.   
 
Input: AuthenticationData, TaskId 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to the Agile Tasks 
security entity 

 

Agile Tasks (ProjectTasks) Object 

Tasks object is used for retrieving and providing information about Project Tasks. Required by 

ProjectTasks_Load, ProjectTasks_Update, ProjectTasks_Add, ProjectTasks_Delete and 

ProjectTaskManager. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

TaskId Numeric   Unique identifier 
TaskTypeCode String Y 100 Task Type 

Title String Y 100 Short description 

MLSId Numeric    

DateBegin DateTime    

DateEnd DateTime    

PctComplete Numeric    

EstHrs Decimal    



 
 
 
 
 

 

45  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

ActualHrs Decimal    

EstCost Decimal    

ActualCost Decimal    

RequestedBy String  30  

OwnerUserId Numeric    

PriorityCode String  100  

StatusCode String  100  

Grouping String  50  
SubGrouping String  50  

Keywords String  200  

SortOrder Numeric    

OtherReminderEmails String  1000  

DateOtherReminder DateTime    

Description String  8000  

IsOnActivityRpt String  1  

TaskUnits Numeric    

TaskDuration String  10  

ShowTimeAs String  30  

IsRecurring String  1  

IsMeeting String  1  

FirstRecurTaskId Numeric    

FirstMeetingTaskId Numeric    

FolderId Numeric    

OutlookId String  255  

Custom1 – Custom10 String  8000  

Custom11 – Custom90 String  100  

Working with Contacts 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating, and deleting of Contacts.    The database stores 

Contacts in the Contacts table.  When interfacing with Contacts, you will use the Contacts object.  

Contacts Methods 

Web Method Description 

Contacts_Load This method is used to return an individual Contact record into the 
Contact object.  Once an item is returned, you can use the other 
objects to work with it (to update or delete the Contact). 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and ContactId 
Output: Returns a Contact object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Contacts security entity 

Contacts_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return Contact records into the array of 
Contact objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of Contact objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Test Cases security entity 



 
 
 
 
 

 

46  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Contacts_Add This method is used to add a Contact into the database.  It validates all 
data and will spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , Contact object 
Output: ContactId  
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to the Contacts security 
entity 

Contacts_Update This method is used to update a Contact in the database.  If 
SendEmailAlert  = ‘Y’, it will send email alerts for the update.  If ‘N’, no 
email alerts are sent. It validates all data and will spawn an error if 
data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, Contact object, SendEmailAlert (Y/N) 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to the Contacts security 
entity 

Contacts_Delete This method is used to delete a Contact from the database.   
 
Input: AuthenticationData, ContactId 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to the Contacts security 
entity 

 

Contacts Object 

Contact object is used for retrieving and providing information about Contact. Required by 

Contacts_Load, Contacts_Update, Contacts_Add, Contacts_Delete and ContactManager. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

ContactId Numeric   Unique identifier 

ContactPerson String Y 50 Contact name 

CompanyName String Y 50 Contact Company 

Email String Y 255 Contact email address 

Title String  100 Contact Title 

WorkPhone String  25  

HomePhone String  25  

CellPhone String  25  
OtherPhone String  25  

Pager String  25  

Fax String  25  

WebSite String  255  

Status String  100  

ContactType String  100  

Description String  1000  

Date1stContact DateTime    

DateCallBack DateTime    



 
 
 
 
 

 

47  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

AssigneeUserId Numeric    

OwnerUserId Numeric    

PrimaryAddress String    

FolderId Numeric    

OutlookId String  255  

Custom1 – Custom10 String  8000  

Custom11 – Custom90 String  100  

 

Working with Folders 
The web service allows loading, adding, updating, and deleting of Folders.    The database stores 

Folders in the Folders table.  When interfacing with Contacts, you will use the Folders object.  

Folders Methods 

Web Method Description 

Folders_Load This method is used to return an individual Folders record that 
provides information about the Folder. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and FolderId 
Output: Returns a Folders object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Folder Maintenance 
for the Entity 

Folders_LoadByCriteria This method is used to return Folders records into the array of 
Folders objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, Condition,  Sorting, PageSize, 
PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of Folders objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Folder Maintenance 
for the Entity 

Folders_Add  This method is used to add a Folder record into the database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, Folders  object 
Output: FolderId 
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to Folder Maintenance 
for the Entity 

Folders_Update This method is used to update a Folders record in the database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, FolderId 
Output: None 
Security Needed: Must have UPDATE access to Folder 
Maintenance for the Entity 



 
 
 
 
 

 

48  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Folders_Delete This method is used to delete a Folders record from the database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, FolderId 
Output: None 
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to Folder 
Maintenance for the Entity 

 

Folders Object 

Folders object is used for retrieving and providing information about Folders. Required by 

Folders_Load, Folders_Add, Folders_Update, Folders_Delete and Folders Management. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

FolderId Numeric   Unique Identifier 

ProjId Numeric Y  Project Id 

FolderName String Y 255  

Description String  1000  

EntityCode String Y 100 Entity where the Folder 
resides 

IsPublic String Y 1  

DateCreated DateTime    

DateUpdated DateTime    
UpdateUserId Numeric    

OwnerUserId Numeric    

DeptId Numeric    

ParentName String  255  

IsActive String  1  

IsVersion String  1  

 

Working with SCM Change Lists 
The web service allows the updating of Source Control Management Change List objects. The 

database stores Source Control Files in the in the SCMChangeLists object.  

SCMChangeLists Methods 

Web Method Description 

SCMChangeLists_Load This method is used to return an individual ChangeLists  record 
that provides information about the Folder. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and SCMChangeListsId 
Output: Returns an SCMChangeLists object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to SCM Change Lists. 

SCMChangeLists_ 
LoadByCriteria 

This method is used to return SCMChangeLists records into the 
array of objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, Condition,  Sorting, PageSize, 



 
 
 
 
 

 

49  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of SCMChangeLists objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to SCM Change Lists 

SCMChangeLists_Add This method is used to add an SCMChangeLists record into the 
database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, SCMChangeLists object 
Output: SCMChangeListId 
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to SCM Change Lists. 

SCMChangeLists_ 
Delete 

This method is used to delete an SCMChangeLists record from the 
database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, SCMChangeListsId 
Output: None 
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to SCM Change Lists 

 

SCMChangeLists Object 

SCMChangeLists Object is used for retrieving SCMChangeList information. Required by 

SCMChangeLists_Load, SCMChangeList_LoadbyCriteria, SCMChangeLists_Add and 

SCMChangeLists_Delete. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

ChangeListId Numeric   Unique Identifier 

Description varchar  255  

ProjId Integer   Project Identifier 

UpdateUserId Numeric   Updated by user Id 

DateCreated DateTime   Date Created 

DateUpdated DateTime   Date last updated 

 

Working with SCM Change List Files  
The web service allows the updating of Source Control Management Change List File objects. The 

database stores Source Control Management in the SCMChangeListFiles object. When interfacing 

with Source Control Management, you will use the SCMChangeListFiles object.  

SCMChangeListFiles Methods 

Web Method Description 

SCMUpdate This method is used to update an SCMUpdate record in the 
database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, ChangeListFileId 
Output: None 
Security Needed: Must have full access to SCM Change Lists. 



 
 
 
 
 

 

50  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

SCMChangeListFiles_ 
Load 

This method is used to return an individual SCMChangeListFiles  
record that provides information about the Folder. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and SCMChangeListFileId 
Output: Returns an SCMChangeListFiles object with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to SCM Change Lists. 

SCMChangeListFiles_ 
LoadByCriteria 

This method is used to return SCMChangeListFiles records into the 
array of objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, Condition,  Sorting, PageSize, 
PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of SCMChangeListFiles objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to SCM Change Lists 

SCMChangeListFiles_ 
Add 

This method is used to add an SCMChangeListFiles record into the 
database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, SCMChangeLists object 
Output: SCMChangeListFilesId 
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to SCM Change Lists. 

SCMChangeListFiles_ 
Delete 

This method is used to delete an SCMChangeListFiles record from 
the database. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData, SCMChangeListFileId 
Output: None 
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to SCM Change Lists 

SCMChangeListFiles Object 

SCMChangeListFiles Object is used for retrieving SCMChangeListFiles information. Required by 

SCMUpdate, SCMChangeListFiles_Load, SCMChangeListFiles_LoadbyCriteria, 

SCMChangeListFiles_Add and SCMChangeListFiles_Delete. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

ChangeListFileId Numeric   Unique Identifier 

ChangeListId Numeric Y  Change List Id 
Comment String Y 4000 Comment 

Revision String  255 Revision Information 

Author String  255 Author 

FilePath String  255 Object path 

UpdateUserId Numeric   Updated by user 

DateCreated DateTime   Date Created 

DateUpdated DateTime   Date Last Updated 

 

 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

51  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Working with Attachments 
The web service allows loading list of attachments, loading attachment’s data, adding and deleting of 

attachment. The database stores Attachments in the Attachments table.  When interfacing with 

Attachments, you will use the Attachment object. 

Attachments Methods 

Web Method Description 

Attachments_GetAttachmentsList This method is used to return a list of Attachment objects.  
 
Input:  AuthenticationData, EntityCode, FKId 
Output: Returns array of Attachments 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to EntityCode 
security entity 

Attachments_GetAttachment This method is used to return attachment’s data. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , AttachmentId 
Output: Returns array of file’s bytes 
Security Needed: Must have READ access to Attachment’s 
EntityCode of security entity 

Attachments_Add   This method is used to add a Attachment. If SaveOriginal = 
True, it will save old version of this file if it exist already. If 
SaveOriginal = False, it will replace old version of this file if it 
exist already. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , Attachment object(required next 
fields: EntityCode, FKId, FileName), File as array of file’s 
bytes, SaveOriginal(True/False) 
Output: AttachmentId  
Security Needed: Must have ADD access to the Attachment’s 
EntityCode security entity 

Attachments_Delete This method is used to delete an Attachment.  
 
Input: AuthenticationData, AttachmentId 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have DELETE access to the 
Attachment’s EntityCode security entity 

 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

52  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Attachment Object 

Attachment object is used for retrieving and providing information about Attachment. Required by 

Attachments_GetAttachmentsList, Attachments_GetAttachment, Attachments_Add, 

Attachments_Delete and AttachmentManager. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

AttachmentId Numeric   Unique identifier 

FKId Numeric Y  Foreign key (e.g. TestCaseId) 

EntityCode String Y 100 Entity name (e.g. TestCases) 

AttachmentTypeCode String Y 100  

Seq Numeric    

FileName String Y 255 File name 

FileNameZipped String Y 255 Zip archive’s file name 

Title String Y 100 Title 

Comments String  8000  

FileFormatCode String Y 100  

DateCreated DateTime    

DateUpdated DateTime    

UpdateUserId Numeric    

 

Working with Traceability 
The Web Service allows loading, adding, and deleting of Traceability links.  The database stores 

Traceability Links in the TraceabilityLinks table.  When interfacing with Traceability, you will use the 

TraceabilityLinks object.  

Traceability Methods 

Web Method Description 

TraceabilityLinks_Load This method is used to return an individual Traceability Link record 
into the TraceabilityLinks object.   
 
Input:  AuthenticationData and LinkId 
Output: Returns a  TraceabilityLink object with data 
Security Needed: Must have Manage and View access to Traceability 
Links security entity and Read/Add/Update to the entities 

TraceabilityLinks_LoadBy 
Criteria 

This method is used to return Traceability Link records into the array 
of TraceabilityLink objects that meet the condition. 
 
Input:  AuthenticationData , Condition, Sorting, PageSize, 
PageNumber 
Output: Returns array of TraceabilityLink  objects with data 
Security Needed: Must have Manage and View access to Traceability 
Links security entity and Read/Add/Update to the entities 



 
 
 
 
 

 

53  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

TraceabilityLinks_Add This method is used to add an item into the database.  It validates all 
data and will spawn an error if data is invalid. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , TraceabilityLink object 
Output: TraceabilityLinkId 
Security Needed: Must have Manage and View access to Traceability 
Links security entity and Read/Add/Update to the entities 

TraceabilityLinks_Delete This method is used to delete a Traceability Link from the database.   
 
Input: AuthenticationData, LinkId 
Output: None  
Security Needed: Must have Manage and View access to Traceability 
Links security entity and Read/Add/Update to the entities 

 

TraceabilityLink Object 

TraceabilityLink object is used for cross referencing related objects in other tables. Required by 

TraceabilityLinks_Add, TraceabilityLinks_Delete, TraceabilityLinks_Load and 

TraceabilityLinks_LoadByCriteria. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

LinkId Numeric   Unique identifier of link 

ProjId Numeric Y  Project Id 

EntityCode1 String Y 106 Entity Name 

FKId1 Numeric Y  FK Identifier 

EntityCode2 String Y 106 Entity Name 

FKId2 Numeric Y  FK Identifier 

DateUpdated DateTime    
UpdateUserId Numeric    

 

 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

54  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Web Service Helpers  
The web service provides helper methods for sending emails, adding audit records, adding 

peformance log records, and adding’s notes to records.  Audits are already written automatically 

when using the ADD/UPDATE/DELETE methods, but in certain circumstances, you may find the need 

to add audits manually. 

WebService Helper Methods 

Web Method Description 

Audits_Add This method allows you to add Audit records.  Audits are already written 
automatically when using the ADD/UPDATE/DELETE methods, but in certain 
circumstances, you may find the need to add audits manually. The Audits are 
stored in the Audits table. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , Audit object 
Output: none 

Notes_Add This method allows you to add Notes to existing records (notes to a 
requirement, test case, defect, project plan task, agile task, contact record, 
etc).  The Note records are stored in the Notes table. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , Notes object 
Output: none 

Perflogs_Add This method allows you to add Performance Log records to track timings for 
specific programatic actions, etc.  The Performance Logs are stored in the 
PerfLogs table. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData ,Perflog object 
Output: none 

Dblogs_Add This method allows you to add error logs records to track errors for specific 
programatic actions, etc.  The Error Logs are stored in the DbLogs table. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , Dblog object 
Output: none 

SendEmail This method allows you to send an email.  You might want to do this after 
performing specific actions, etc. 
 
Input: AuthenticationData , SendEmail parameters 
Output: none 

GetLoginInfo This method retrieves your Authentication Data for the AuthenticationData 
object. 
 
Input: AppCode, Email, and Password 
Output: returns UserId, AppCode, ProjId, DeptId 



 
 
 
 
 

 

55  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Locks_CheckLock This method retrieves the “Is Locked” status as a Boolean. 
 
Input: Authentication data, EntityCode, Id number 
Output: Boolean CheckLock results, AppCode, DeptId, ProjeId, UserId, 
PassCode 
 

GetLoginInfo 
ByEntity 

This method retrieves the UserId, DeptId and ProjIds for the user email and 
password 
 
Input: Appcode, Email, Passowrd and EntityCode 
Output: returns UserId, DeptId and ProjIds 

GetVersion On-Premises / Enterprise Only: This method can be run on the server where 
psWS.asmx resides. It returns the current SoftwarePlanner version. 

 

Audit Object 

Audit is used to add an audit to an existing record (requirement, test case, defect, project plan task, 

agile task, contact, etc). This is accessed from the AuditManager object. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

FKId Numeric Y  ID of associated object  

EntityCode String Y 30 EntityCode of associated object 
Valid Values: Defects, Contacts, 
FunctionalSpecs, 
ProjectPlanTasks, ProjectTasks, 
TestCases. 

Title String Y 100 Description of changes 

OldValue String  1000 Old value of field 

NewValue String  1000 New value of field 

Notes Object 

Notes are used to add a note to an existing record (requirement, test case, defect, project plan task, 

agile task, contact, etc).  This is accessed from the NotesManager object. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

FKId Numeric Y  ID of associated object 
(TestCaseId, BugId, 
FunctSpecId, TaskId, ContactId, 
etc). 

EntityCode String Y 30 EntityCode of associated object 
Valid Values: Defects, Contacts, 
FunctionalSpecs, 
ProjectPlanTasks, ProjectTasks, 
TestCases. 

Description String Y Unlimited Note 



 
 
 
 
 

 

56  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

 

PerfLog Object 

PerfoLog object allows you to add Performance Log records to track timings for specific programatic 

actions, etc.  This is accessed from the PerfLogManager object. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 
Task String Y 100 Task being performed 

BeginDateTime DateTime   Date/time it started 

EndDateTime DateTime   Date/time it ended 

 

DbLog Object 

DbLog object allows you to add error logs records to track errors for specific programatic actions, etc.  

This is accessed from the DbLogManager object. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 
SeverityCode String Y 100 Severity of error 

ErrSource String Y 64 Source of error 

ErrNumber Numeric Y  Number of error 

Description String Y 500 Description of error 

SendEmail Parameters 

SendEmail parameters allow you to send an email.  You might want to do this after performing 

specific actions, etc.  This is accessed from the EmailManager object. 

Field Type Required Max Length Description 

From String Y 255 Email address being sent from 

To String Y 255 Email address being sent o 

CC String Y 255 Email address(es) to CC 

Subject String Y 100 Email subject 

EmailBody String Y 8000 Body of the email 

 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

57  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

LoadByCriteria Rules 
When invoking the LoadByCriteria methods (e.g. Bugs_LoadByCriteria, TestCases_LoadByCriteria, 

Contacts_LoadByCriteria, FunctionalSpecs_LoadByCriteria, ProjectTasks_LoadByCriteria, 

ProjectPlanTasks_LoadByCriteria, etc), the following rules must be followed: 

 PageSize must be > 0 and <= 200, 

 PageNumber must be > 0, 

 Length of Sort string must be < 512, 

 Length of Condition XML must be < 65536, 

 Format of Sort string must be correct, 

 Field names in Sort string must belong to loadable object, 

 Format of Condition XML must be correct, 

 Field names in Condition XML must belong to loadable object, 

 If PageNumber > count of page then empty array returned. 

 

Valid Operands 

 opAND 

 opOR 

 opNOT 

 opLT 

 opLTE 

 opEQU 

 opNOTEQU 

 opGT 

 opGTE 

 opIN 

 opNOTIN 

 opLIKE 

 opNOTLIKE 

 opNULL 

 opNOTNULL 

Field types 

 tConst 

 tString 

 tSQLstring 

 tField 

 tDate 

 tArray 

 tConditionItem 

 

 

 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

1  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Tutorial ɀ Source Code Examples 
Below are some .NET examples of how to load/update/add/delete and load items by criteria.   

Loading elements 
Try  

    'Get WebReference  

    srv = New WebRef.Service  

    'Load Bug  

    Bug = srv.Bugs_Load(AuthenticationData:=GetAuth(), _  

           BugId:=intBugId)  

    'Print Bug Title  

    Console.Write( "Defect" & Bug.Title &  "loaded" )  

'Error handler  

Catch  ex As SoapException  

    InfoMessage = ex.Actor & ":"  & vbCrLf &  

        ex.Detail( "Description" ).Attributes( "Text" ).Value  

Catch  ex As Exception  

    InfoMessage = "Appl ication Error"  

End Try  

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

2  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Updating elements 
Try  

    'Get WebReference  

    srv = New WebRef.Service  

    'Function GetBug return filled from form object Bug  

    srv.Bugs_Update(AuthenticationData:=GetAuth(), _  

        Bug:=GetBug(), SendEmailAlert:= "Y" )  

    Console.Write( "Defect" & Bug.BugId &  "successfully updated" )  

'Error handler  

Catch  ex As SoapException  

    InfoMessage = ex.Actor & ":"  & vbCrLf &  

        ex.Detail( "Description" ).Attributes( "Text" ).Value  

Catch  ex As Exception  

    InfoMessage = "Application  Error"  

End Try  

Adding elements 
Try  

    'Get WebReference  

    srv = New WebRef.Service  

    'Function GetBug return filled from form object Bug  

    intBugId = srv.Bugs_Add(AuthenticationData:=GetAuth(),_  

        Bug:=GetBug(), SendEmailAlert:= "Y" , _  

        NewNotes:=  "New note added" )  

    Console.Write( "Defect" & intBugId &  "successfully added" )  

'Error handler  

Catch  ex As SoapException  

    InfoMessage = ex.Actor & ":"  & vbCrLf &  

        ex.Detail( "Description" ).Attributes( "Text" ).Value  

Catch  ex As Exceptio n 

        InfoMessage = My.Resources.Messages.ApplicationError  

End Try  

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

3  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Deleting elements 
Try  

    'Get WebReference  

    srv = New WebRef.Service  

    'Delete Bug  

    srv.Bugs_Delete(AuthenticationData:=GetAuth(), _  

        BugId:=intBugId)  

    Console.Writ e( "Defect " & intBugId &  "successfully deleted" )  

'Error handler  

Catch  ex As SoapException  

    InfoMessage = ex.Actor & ":"  & vbCrLf &  

        ex.Detail( "Description" ).Attributes( "Text" ).Value  

Catch  ex As Exception  

    InfoMessage = My.Resources.Messages.Ap plicationError  

End Try  

Loading elements by criteria 
Try  

    'Get WebReference  

    srv = New WebRef.Service  

    'Load Bugs by criteria in XML  

    objBugs =srv.Bugs_LoadByCriteria( _  

        AuthenticationData:=GetAuth(), _  

        Condition:=strXML, _  

        Sorting:=  "BugId" ,_  

        PageSize:=intPageSize, _  

        PageNumber:=intPageNumber)  

    'Print Id and Title of Bugs  

    If  Not  objEntity Is  Nothing  Then 

        For  i = 1 To objBugs.Length ï 1 

            Console.Write( "Defect " & objBugs(i).BugId &  _ 

                ", Title " & objBugs(i).Title)  

        Next  

    Else  

        Console.Write( "Returned 0 records" )  

    End If  

'Error handler  

Catch  ex As SoapException  

    InfoMessage = ex.Actor & ":"  & vbCrLf &  

        ex.Detail( "Description" ).Attributes( "Text" ).Value  

Catch  ex As Exception  

    InfoMessage = My.Resources.Messages.ApplicationError  

End Try  

 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 

4  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Example LoadByCriteria Conditions 

Example of retrieving Requirement (FunctionalSpec) using AssignedToName field: 

<?xml version='1.0' encoding='utf - 16'?>  

<Conditions xmlns:xsi=' http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema - instance ' 

xmlns:xsd=' http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema ' Operation='opEQU'>  

  <Items Type='tField'>  

    <Value xsi:type='xsd:string'>AssignedToName</Value>  

  </Items>  

  <Items Type='tString'>  

    <Value xsi:type='xsd:string'>Wilson, Michael</Value>  

  </Items>  

</Conditions>  

  

Example of retrieving Requirements (FunctionalSpec) where the title starts with “NEWS” 

<?xml version='1.0' encoding='utf - 16'?>  

<Conditions xmlns:xsi=' http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema - instance ' 

xmlns:xsd=' http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema ' Operation='opLIKE'>  

  <Items Type='tField'>  

    <Value xsi:type='xsd:string'>Title</Value>  

  </Items>  

  <Items Type='tString'>  

    <Value xsi:type='xsd:string'>NEWS%</Value>  

  </Items>  

</Conditions>  

  

http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema-instance
http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema
http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema-instance
http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema


 
 
 
 
 

 

5  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Example of retrieving Requirements (FunctionalSpec) where Status <> Closed and AssigneeUserId = 

123456 

<?xml version='1.0' encoding='utf - 16'?>  

<Conditions xmlns:xsi=' http://www.w3.org/2001/XM LSchema- instance '  

xmlns:xsd=' http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema ' Operation='op AND'>  

  <Conditions Operation= ' opEQU' > 

    <Items Type='tField'>  

      <Value xsi:type='xsd:string'> AssigneeUserId </Value > 

   </Items>  

   <Items Type='tString'>  

     <Value xsi:type='xsd:string'> 123456 </Value>  

   </Items>  

 </Conditions>  

  <Conditions Operation= ' opNOTEQU' > 

    <Items Type='tField'>  

      <Value xsi:type='xsd:string'> StatusCode </Value>  

    </Items>  

    <Items Type='tStr ing'>  

      <Value xsi:type='xsd:string'> Closed </Value>  

    </Items>  

  </Conditions>  

</Conditions>  

 

 

We also provide in-depth training: SoftwarePlanner Training 

http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema-instance
http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema
http://www.softwareplanner.com/Services.asp


 
 
 
 
 

 

6  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

Index of Methods 
Attachments_Add ......................................... 51 
Attachments_Delete ..................................... 51 
Attachments_GetAttachment ........................ 51 
Attachments_GetAttachmentsList ................. 51 
Audits_Add.................................................... 54 
AutomationHosts_Add .................................. 34 
AutomationHosts_Delete .............................. 34 
AutomationHosts_Load ................................. 34 
AutomationHosts_LoadByCriteria .................. 34 
AutomationHosts_Update ............................. 34 
AutomationRuns_Add ................................... 35 
AutomationRuns_Delete ............................... 36 
AutomationRuns_Load .................................. 35 
AutomationRuns_LoadByCriteria ................... 35 
AutomationRuns_Update .............................. 35 
AutomationSchedules_Add ........................... 39 
AutomationSchedules_Delete ....................... 39 
AutomationSchedules_IsTestsbyTimeSpanExist

 .................................................................. 40 
AutomationSchedules_Load .......................... 39 
AutomationSchedules_LoadByCriteria ........... 39 
AutomationSchedules_LoadTestsByTimeSpan 40 
AutomationSchedules_Update ...................... 39 
AutomationTestItems_Add ............................ 37 
AutomationTestItems_Delete ........................ 38 
AutomationTestItems_Load .......................... 37 
AutomationTestItems_LoadByCriteria ........... 37 
AutomationTestItems_LoadByHostName ...... 37 
AutomationTestItems_Update ...................... 37 
Bugs_Add ...................................................... 16 
Bugs_Delete .................................................. 16 
Bugs_GetStatuses .......................................... 16 
Bugs_Load ..................................................... 15 
Bugs_LoadByCriteria...................................... 15 
Bugs_Update ................................................. 16 
Contacts_Add ................................................ 46 
Contacts_Delete ............................................ 46 
Contacts_Load ............................................... 45 
Contacts_LoadByCriteria ............................... 45 
Contacts_Update ........................................... 46 
Dblogs_Add ................................................... 54 
Folders_Add .................................................. 47 
Folders_Delete .............................................. 48 
Folders_Load ................................................. 47 

Folders_LoadByCriteria ..................................47 
Folders_Update..............................................47 
FunctionalSpecs_Add .....................................14 
FunctionalSpecs_Delete .................................14 
FunctionalSpecs_Load ....................................13 
FunctionalSpecs_LoadByCriteria .....................14 
FunctionalSpecs_Update ................................14 
GetLoginInfo ..................................................54 
GetLoginInfoByEntity .....................................55 
GetVersion .....................................................55 
Locks_CheckLock ............................................55 
Notes_Add .....................................................54 
Perflogs_Add ..................................................54 
ProjectPlanTasks_Add ....................................41 
ProjectPlanTasks_Delete ................................42 
ProjectPlanTasks_Load ...................................41 
ProjectPlanTasks_LoadByCriteria....................41 
ProjectPlanTasks_Update ...............................42 
ProjectTasks_Add ...........................................44 
ProjectTasks_Delete .......................................44 
ProjectTasks_Load .........................................43 
ProjectTasks_LoadByCriteria ..........................43 
ProjectTasks_Update .....................................44 
Releases_Add .................................................11 
Releases_Delete .............................................11 
Releases_Load ...............................................11 
Releases_LoadByCriteria ................................11 
Releases_Update ...........................................11 
SCMChangeListFiles_Add ...............................50 
SCMChangeListFiles_Delete ...........................50 
SCMChangeListFiles_Load ..............................50 
SCMChangeListFiles_LoadByCriteria ...............50 
SCMChangeLists_Add .....................................49 
SCMChangeLists_Delete .................................49 
SCMChangeLists_Load....................................48 
SCMChangeLists_LoadByCriteria ....................48 
SCMUpdate ....................................................49 
SendEmail ......................................................54 
TestCases_Add ...............................................32 
TestCases_Delete ...........................................33 
TestCases_Load ..............................................32 
TestCases_LoadByCriteria ..............................32 
TestCases_LoadByUNC ...................................32 
TestCases_Update ..........................................33 



 
 
 
 
 

 

7  
SoftwarePlanner Web Service 

TestConfigurations_Add ................................ 27 
TestConfigurations_Delete ............................ 27 
TestConfigurations_Load ............................... 26 
TestConfigurations_LoadByCriteria ................ 26 
TestConfigurations_Update ........................... 27 
TestRunItems_Load ....................................... 29 
TestRunItems_LoadByCriteria ........................ 29 
TestRunItems_Update ................................... 30 
TestRunResults_Load .................................... 31 
TestRunResults_LoadByCriteria ..................... 31 
TestRunResults_Update ................................ 31 
TestRuns_Add ............................................... 28 
TestRuns_Load .............................................. 28 
TestRuns_LoadByCriteria ............................... 28 
TestRuns_Update .......................................... 28 
Tests_Add ..................................................... 18 
Tests_Delete ................................................. 18 
Tests_Load .................................................... 18 
Tests_LoadByCriteria ..................................... 18 
Tests_Update ................................................ 18 

TestSetItems_Add ..........................................24 
TestSetItems_Delete ......................................24 
TestSetItems_Load .........................................24 
TestSetItems_LoadByCriteria..........................24 
TestSetItems_Update .....................................24 
TestSets_Add .................................................22 
TestSets_Delete .............................................22 
TestSets_Load ................................................21 
TestSets_LoadByCriteria .................................22 
TestSets_Update ............................................22 
TestSteps_Add ...............................................20 
TestSteps_Delete ...........................................21 
TestSteps_Load ..............................................20 
TestSteps_LoadByCriteria ...............................20 
TestSteps_Update ..........................................21 
TraceabilityLinks_Add ....................................53 
TraceabilityLinks_Delete ................................53 
TraceabilityLinks_Load ...................................52 
TraceabilityLinks_LoadByCriteria ....................52 
Tutorial – Source Code Examples ..................... 1 

 


